National
Semiconductor
Programmable Array Logic (PAL®)
20-Pin Medium PAL Family
General Description
The 20-pin Medium PAL family contains four of the most
popular PAL architectures used in industry. National Semi­
conductor’s advanced Schottky TTL process with titanium

grammed. This is opposite to other PAL products based on
fusible links in which connections are established when
Ordering information
fuses are left unprogrammed (intact). This difference is
compensated by the vertical-fuse PAL programming algo­
rithm so that the user's design development process looks
the same. (The only functional difference due to vertical-
fuse technology is the behavior of “unprogrammed” devic­
es.) The JEDEC programming maps produced by PAL de­
velopment software for all Medium PAL devices denote a
“ connection” with a "0” , and a “ non-connection” with a
“ 1” . The programming algorithms for most fuse-link PLDs
program fuses where ones are located in the map to re­
move corresponding connections, whereas the algorithm for
National Series-D PAL products automatically compensates
by programming vertical-fuse cells where zeroes are locat­
ed in the map to establish connections. Therefore, the same
JED EC  map representing the user’s desired logic equations
produces the sam e functional results when using either PAL
technology. The user need only provide the appropriate de­
vice code and/or adapter for the programming equipment to
invoke the proper programming algorithm. Only program­
mers with the certified National Series-D/-7 vertical-fuse
PAL programming algorithm can be used to program these
vertical-fuse devices.
Detailed logic diagrams showing all JEDEC fuse-map ad­
dresses for the 20-pin Medium PAL family are provided for
direct map editing and diagnostic purposes. For a list of
current software and programming support tools available
for these devices, please contact your local National Semi­
conductor sales representative or distributor. If detailed
specifications of the PAL programming algorithm are need­
ed, please contact the National Semiconductor Programma­
ble Device Support Department.
■ Programmable Array Logic Family
■ Number of Array Inputs
■ Output Type:
H = Active High
L = Active Low
C = Complementary
R = Registered
X = Exclusive-OR Registered
P = Programmable Polarity
■ Number of Registered Outputs (or total outputs if non-registered)
• Speed/Power Version:
No Symbol = 35 ns
A  = 25 ns
A2 = 35 ns, Half Power
B = 15 ns
B2 = 25 ns, Half Power
D = 10 ns
-7 = 7 ns
Vertical Fuse
■ Package Type:
N = 20-Pin Plastic DIP
J = 20-Pin Ceramic DIP
V = 20-Lead Plastic Chip Carrier
—  Temperature Range:
C  = Commercial (0°Cto +75°C)
M = Military (-55°C  to +125°C)
PAL 16 R 8
2-43
20-Pin M
edium
 PA
L Fam
ily
20